

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TZVI WEISS, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL WESTMINSTER BANK PLC,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Peter Raven-Hansen Thomas C. Goldstein
Gary M. Osen *Counsel of Record*
Michael Radine Tejinder Singh
Ari Ungar GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
OSEN LLC 7475 Wisconsin Ave.
190 Moore Street Suite 850
Suite 272 Bethesda, MD 20814
Hackensack, NJ 07601 (202) 362-0636
 tg@goldsteinrussell.com

James P. Bonner
FLEISCHMAN BONNER &
ROCCO LLP
81 Main Street, Suite 515
White Plains, NY 10601

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. The Anti-Terrorism Laws	4
II. Factual Background and Procedural History	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	21
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions From Other Circuits.	21
II. The Decision Below Is Incorrect.	29
III. The Question Presented Is Important.	32
IV. This Court Should Consider Calling For The Views Of The Solicitor General.....	35
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Court of Appeals (2d Cir. 2021).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion and Order of the District Court (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	43a

APPENDIX C: Opinion and Order of the District Court (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....	73a
APPENDIX D: Opinion and Order of the District Court (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	101a
APPENDIX E: Opinion of the Court of Appeals (2d Cir. 2014).....	145a
APPENDIX F: Statutory Provisions	165a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abecassis v. Wyatt</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 614 (S.D. Tex. 2011)	27
<i>Averbach ex rel. Est. of Averbach v. Cairo Amman Bank</i> , 2020 WL 1130733 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2020)	34
<i>Banque Worms v. BankAmerica Int’l</i> , 570 N.E.2d 189 (N.Y. 1991)	35
<i>Bartlett v. Société Générale de Banque Au Liban SAL</i> , 2020 WL 7089448 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2020)	34
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst.</i> , 2012 WL 13171764 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 31, 2012)	22
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	9, 10
<i>Est. of Henkin v. Kuveyt Türk Katilim Bankasi, A.Ş.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 3d 144 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	34
<i>Freeman v. HSBC Holdings PLC</i> , 2021 WL 76925 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2021)	34
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Honickman v. BLOM Bank SAL</i> , 6 F.4th 487 (2d Cir. 2021).....	28, 30, 34

<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021)	28, 34
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 372 F. Supp. 3d 33 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	34
<i>O’Sullivan v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 2020 WL 906153 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2020).....	34
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Siegel v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019)	34
<i>Spetner v. Palestine Inv. Bank</i> , 495 F. Supp. 3d 96 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	34
<i>Strauss v. Crédit Lyonnais, S.A.</i> , 842 F. App’x 701 (2d Cir. 2021)	21, 34
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013)	34
<i>United States v. El-Mezain</i> , 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011).....	3, 25, 26, 27
<i>Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 609 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	14
<i>Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 100 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	14
<i>Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)	9

Statutes

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	1, 4, 29
Anti-Terrorism Clarification Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-253, 132 Stat. 3183.....	35
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
Promoting Security and Justice for Victims of Terrorism Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-94, 133 Stat. 2534	36
8 U.S.C. § 1189(a)(1).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)	8, 18
18 U.S.C. § 2333.....	1, 8, 22
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a)	2, 8, 14
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)(1)	1
18 U.S.C. § 2339B.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	4

Other Authorities

<i>Antiterrorism Act of 1990: Hearing on S.2465 Before the S. Subcomm. on Cts. & Admin. Practice of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. (1990).....</i>	8
Exec. Order No. 13,886, 84 Fed. Reg. 48,041 (Sept. 9, 2019).....	33
Jimmy Gurulé, <i>Unfunding Terror: The Legal Response to the Financing of Global Terrorism (2008).....</i>	33

Matthew Levitt, <i>Hamas: Politics, Charity, and Terrorism in the Service of Jihad</i> (2006).....	7
S. Rep. No. 102-342 (1992)	9
U.S. Dep't of State, Executive Order 13224, https://www.state.gov/executive-order-13224/ (last visited Sept. 2, 2021)	5
U.S. Dep't of State, Foreign Terrorist Organizations, https://www.state.gov/foreign-terrorist-organizations/ (last visited Sept. 2, 2021)	5
Juan C. Zarate, <i>Treasury's War: The Unleashing of a New Era of Financial Warfare</i> (2013) (ebook).....	33
